

No. 03-240

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

_____ □ _____

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

_____ □ _____

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals,
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

_____ □ _____

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT

_____ □ _____

*Team No. R17
Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT SEARCHES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO L.O. 1923 WERE DONE IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THEIR FRUITS MUST BE SUPPRESSED..... 6

 A. Searches conducted under L.O. 1923 are unconstitutional because the ordinance is simply a pretext for avoiding the Fourth Amendment warrant and probable cause requirements in conducting what is otherwise an ordinary criminal search. 6

 1. Petitioner’s “special need” does not fit within the “closely guarded category” of constitutionally permissible suspicionless searches because combatting human trafficking serves only the general interest society has in enforcing human trafficking laws. 8

 2. The primary purpose of L.O. 1923 is not sufficiently divorced from the State’s Interest in Law Enforcement, thus the special needs is inapplicable where, as here, the law enforcement purpose is integral to the searches..... 11

 B. Searches conducted pursuant to L.O. 1923 exceeded the bounds of reasonableness required by the Fourth Amendment when weighed against the intrusion on individual privacy interests. 13

 1. Citizens in Starwood Park did not have a diminished privacy interest..... 14

 2. The character of the intrusion imposed by the ordinance was not minimal. 15

3.	There was no immediacy of the government’s concern because human trafficking was a problem in Starwood Park before the ordinance was enacted and would continue after it expired.	16
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT W.M. DID NOT POSSESS AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO OFFICER’S NELSON SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT AT 621 SASHA LANE AND THE CELL PHONE FOUND THEREIN	18
A.	Mr. Larson’s Fourth Amendment rights were violated because Officer Nelson failed to obtain his consent to search the apartment.	18
1.	Officer Nelson’s search of Mr. Larson’s apartment was unreasonable because he lacked an objective belief that W.M. had the apparent authority to consent to the search.	19
2.	Officer Nelson failed to properly investigate W.M.’s claim of joint-possession and control.	21
B.	Officer Nelson’s search of Mr. Larson’s cell phone without a warrant was unreasonable because W.M. merely had simple access to the cell phone.	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	8
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	7, 10
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	16
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	19
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8
<i>Marchwinski v. Howard</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	9
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	7, 11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	5, 7, 12, 14

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	6
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	7, 13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18, 23
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	8, 14
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	6
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	16, 19
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Tejeda</i> , 491 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d. 506 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d. 1215 (2004)	21

<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (2006)	22
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	7, 11, 14, 15, 16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
22 U.S.C. § 7102	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
Other Authorities	
William J. Stuntz, <i>Privacy’s Problem and the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> , 93 MICH. L. REV. 1016 (1995)	20
